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San Francisco ● San Jose ● San Mateo ● Petaluma 

Independent Auditors’ Report 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
SAN FRANCISCO CONSERVATORY OF MUSIC 
San Francisco, California 

Opinion  

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of SAN FRANCISCO CONSERVATORY OF 
MUSIC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES (SFCM), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial 
position as of June 30, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, 
and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of SFCM as of June 30, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

¶ Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

¶ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

¶ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of SFCM’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

¶ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

¶ Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the SFCM’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited SFCM’s June 30, 2021 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed 
an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated 
December 15, 2021. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2021, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated 
financial statements from which it has been derived. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
San Francisco, California 
February 9, 2023 



June 30, 2022 (with comparative totals for 2021)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,349 $ 4,796
Restricted cash 123 156
Receivables:

Accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts 
   of $305 for 2022 and $307 for 2021) 2,989 2,406
Notes receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of 
   $38  for 2022 and $70 for 2021) 479 1,109
Contributions and grants, net 21,055 25,160
Trusts 132 299

Investments 58,534 67,313
Other assets 1,404 1,137
Property, plant and equipment, net 248,339 238,953
Goodwill, net 2,523 2,820

Total Assets $ 338,927 $ 344,149

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,030 $ 5,570
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,616 717
Deposits and deferred income 3,154 3,606
Line of credit 2,750 2,300
Loans, net of financing issuance costs 95,644 93,995
Paycheck Protection Program Loan 715
Accumulated postretirement medical benefit obligation 3,283 4,874
Redemption obligation-contingent consideration 901



Year Ended June 30, 2022 (with comparative totals for 2021)

Operating Revenue and Support:
Tuition and fees $ 25,378 $ 25,378 $ 22,787
Less scholarships (13,530) (13,530) (11,922)

Net tuition and fees 11,848 11,848 10,865

Private contributions 4,916 $ 1,175 6,091 5,203
Government grants 5,561 5,561 969
Other educational revenue 459 459 132





Year Ended June 30, 2021

Salaries and wages $ 9,912 $ 947 $ 1,005 $ 128 $ 109 $ 2,823 $ 1,095 $ 16,019 $ 1,472 $ 17,491
Benefits 1,612 205 186 15 16 629 229 2,892 228 3,120
Purchased services 459 46 47 6 1,037 148 $ 62 63 1,868 176 2,044
Professional and
    artistic fees 680 22 72 190 33 779 3 13 1,792 167 $ 78 2,037
Repairs and maintenance 32 3 10 1 11 3 60 60
Supplies 145 25 250 1 39 25 1 12 498 3 501
Depreciation and amortization 797 80 82 10 1,242 237 91 2,539 158 2,697
Interest expense 147 15 15 2 2,500 44 17 2,740 2,740
Insurance 215 22 22 3 212 64 25 563 563
Utilities and telephone 262 28 27 3 351 88 33 792 20 812
Travel/mileage/meals 8 20 1 12 18 49 2 10 120 1 1 122
Software 143 158 28 1 3 45 70 448 448
Advertising 28 72 118 40 258 258
Facility rentals 64 2 1 566 166 20 819 427 1,246
Awards and contributions
     (non-tuition) 163 12 175 175
Other expenses 108 80 52 1 6 113 9 88 457 485 12 954

Total Expenses $ 14,775 $ 1,737 $ 1,798 $ 372 $ 6,133 $ 5,339 $ 117 $ 1,769 $ 32,040 $ 3,134 $ 94 $ 35,268

Services Expenses
Total

Events
Fundraising

Fundraising Total Operation Fundraising
Capital Campaign

Administration
Auxiliary IndependentGeneral and

San Francisco Conservatory of Music

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
(in thousands)

Operating Non-operating

Instruction Services Support Programs
Student Academic Public

See accompanying notes to the financial statement.
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(in thousands)



San Francisco Conservatory of Music 
 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
 

 

9 

Note 1 -  Organization and Operations: 

San Francisco Conservatory of Music (SFCM) is an independent college of music located in 
San Francisco, California. SFCM offers undergraduate and graduate degree programs, music 
instruction for adults and children and other public programs. 

SFCM’s operations are primarily funded through revenue generated by tuition and fees. 
Private contributions received from donors increase SFCM’s ability to provide instruction. 

SFCM assists students in the financing of their education through private and institutional 
scholarships as well as federally funded student aid programs. 

SFCM is accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC). Federally 
funded student aid programs require the accreditation to be maintained. This accreditation is 
subject to periodic review and renewal. 

Effective January 1, 2021, SFCM acquired all the outstanding member interests of Opus 3 
Artists LLC (the Company), through a newly-created single member LLC (Mothership). All 
of the goodwill recorded as part of the transaction will be amortized for financial statement 
and tax purposes. The Company is a booking agency for artists, composers, musical 
ensembles and theatrical troupes. The majority of the bookings arranged for its artists are for 
performances located in North America.  

Effective June 10, 2022, SFCM received a donation of 100% equity interest in High Quality 
Music Publishing Company B.V. (HQMPC), and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Pentatone 
Music B.V. (collectively, Pentatone). HQMPC and Pentatone are Dutch LLCs. Pentatone, an 
international classical music record label located in Baarrn, Netherlands, joins an existing 
alliance between SFCM and Opus 3 Artists LLC to expand opportunities for students and 
further musicians’ access to exceptional ideas, talent, and facilities.  

The results of operations of the Mothership and Pentatone are shown as independent 
operations in SFCM's consolidated statement of activities. 

 
Note 2 -  Significant Accounting Policies: 

SFCM’s significant accounting policies include the following: 

a. Basis of Presentation and Description of Net Assets 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of SFCM and 
its single member LLCs (collectively, “SFCM”) after elimination of intercompany 
accounts and transactions. 

SFCM’s financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for not-for-profit 
organizations which utilize classifications for presentation based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  
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Net assets without donor restrictions represent unrestricted resources that are not subject 
to donor-imposed restrictions and are available to support all activities of SFCM. Net 
assets without donor restrictions include Board-designated net assets for endowment (see 
Note 15). 

Net assets with donor restrictions represent contributions that are limited in use by SFCM 
in accordance with donor-imposed stipulations that either expire with the passage of time 
or can be fulfilled and removed by activities conducted by SFCM pursuant to those 
stipulations. Other donor-imposed restrictions represent contributions to be held as 
investments in perpetuity as directed by the original donor. 

b. Revenue Recognition 

Student tuition receivables are recorded when students are billed. Tuition revenue is 
recorded as the performance obligation is met (earned) on a pro rata basis over the 
applicable teaching period. Payments received for tuition for future periods are reported 
as deferred revenue. Collection or development of payment plans for tuition is required 
prior to registration for the following term. 

Independent operations revenue is compri
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SFCM reports gifts of land, buildings, and equipment as unrestricted support unless 
explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-
lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts 
of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as 
restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived 
assets must be maintained, SFCM reports expirations of donor restrictions when the 
donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. 

Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at the 
date of donation. Contributions and grants receivable represent amounts unconditionally 
committed by donors that have not been received by SFCM. Contributions and grants 
expected to be received beyond one year, are discounted at an applicable rate at the time 
of contribution. 

c. Cash Equivalents 

SFCM considers all instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of 
purchase to be cash equivalents for the purposes of the statement of cash flows, except 
for cash equivalents included in and managed with SFCM’s investments. 

d. Restricted Cash 

Restricted cash represents cash in the Perkins loan program. 

e. Investments 

Marketable securities are recorded at fair value based on quoted market prices. The fair 
value of alternative investments has been estimated using the net asset values (NAV) as 
reported by the fund managers. SFCM believes the carrying amount of these investments 
is a reasonable estimate of its fair value. The timing of the ultimate liquidation of this 
investment is restricted to certain time periods, and is limited to sale by the fund. Due to 
inherent uncertainty of valuation of such investment, the estimated value may differ 
significantly from the value that would have been used had a ready market for such funds 
existed. 

Other investments, primarily real estate interests, are carried at cost basis. Investments 
received as gifts are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of the donation. Gains 
and losses that result from market fluctuations are recognized in the period such 
fluctuations occur. Realized gains or losses resulting from sales or maturities are 
calculated on an adjusted cost basis. Adjusted cost is the estimated fair value of the 
security at the beginning of the year, or the cost if purchased during the year.  

Dividend and interest income are accrued when earned. 
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f. Fair Value Measurements 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. SFCM 
reports certain investments using the NAV pe
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3) General economic conditions 
4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
6) Other resources of SFCM 
7) The needs of SFCM and the fund to make distributions and to preserve capital 
8) The expected tax consequences 
9) The role that each investment or course of action plays within the overall fund 
10) The investment policies of SFCM 

Investment Objectives and Spending Policy 
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From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted 
funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires SFCM to retain as a 
fund of perpetual duration, underwater endowme
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j. Property, Plant and Equipment 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, if purchased, or fair market value at date 
of receipt, if donated. Depreciation is recorded using the straight-line method over 
estimated useful lives of 80 years for buildings, 20-40 years for building improvements, 
20 – 50 years for musical instruments, except string instruments, and 3-10 years for all 
other depreciable assets.  

k. Collections 

SFCM has capitalized its collection of string instruments. If purchased, items accessioned 
into the collection are capitalized at cost, and if donated, they are capitalized at their fair 
value on the accession date. Gains or losses on the deaccession of collection items are 
classified on the statement of activities depending on donor restrictions, if any, placed on 
the item at the time of accession.  

l. Goodwill 

Goodwill is the result of the acquisition of the Company on January 1, 2021. SFCM has 
elected the accounting alternative provided in FASB Accounting Standards Codification 
(FASB ASC) 805 whereby customer-related intangible assets not capable of being sold or 
licensed independently from other assets of a business and noncompetition agreements 
are no longer recognized separately from goodwill in a business combination. In 
conjunction with the election, SFCM also elected the accounting alternative provided in 
FASB ASC 350 related to accounting for goodwill, amortizing goodwill on a straight-line 
basis over a ten-year period. SFCM will evaluate goodwill for impairment at the entity 
level annually. 

m. Deposits and Deferred Income 

Deposits and deferred income represent tuition that has not been earned at year end and 
will be recognized in subsequent periods. 

n. Government Advances for Loan Program 

SFCM records the portion of federally funded student loan payments received as 
refundable advances. The amount includes principal and interest earned on the loans less 
certain allowable costs. 

o. Non-Operating Revenue and Gains 

Non-operating revenue and gains includes gifts and grants restricted or designated for 
endowment or plant, income and expenses from independent operations and investment 
income and net realized gains or losses on investments in excess of the allocated income 
under the endowment spending policy. 
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s. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions. 
These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

t. Comparative Financial Statements 

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative 
information in total but not by net asset class. Such information and certain disclosures 
do not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in 
conjunction with the SFCM’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 
30, 2021, from which the information was derived. 

u. Collective Bargaining Agreement 

Approximately 5.3% of full-time staff and faculty are covered by a collective bargaining 
agreement as of June 30, 2022. The current bargaining agreement expires on August 31, 
2023.  

v. Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

Pronouncements Effective in the Future: 

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). Under the new 
guidance, lessees will be required to recognize, at commencement date, a lease liability 
representing the lessee’s obligation to make payments arising from the lease and a right-
of-use asset representing the lessee’s right to use, or control the use of, a specified asset 
for the lease term. This guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 
15, 2021. SFCM is currently evaluating the impact the new standard will have on its 
financial statements. 
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In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses 
(Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, which creates a 
new credit impairment standard for financial assets. The ASU requires loans and trade 
receivables measured at amortized cost to be presented at the net amount expected to 
ultimately be collected. The allowance for credit losses includes all losses that are 
expected to occur over the remaining life of the asset, rather than incurred losses through 
the date of the financial statements. Changes in the allowance for credit losses are 
recorded in the statement of income as the amounts expected to be collected change. 
Contribution pledges recorded as receivable are excluded from the new impairment 
standard. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, 
including interim periods within those fiscal years. SFCM is currently evaluating the 
impact the new standard has on its financial statements. 

w. Subsequent Events 

SFCM evaluated subsequent events from June 30, 2022 through February 9, 2023, the 
date these financial statements were available to be issued, and has determined that no 
adjustments are necessary to the amounts reported in the accompanying financial 
statements and no subsequent events have occurred the nature of which would require 
disclosure except as follows: 

Effective December 10, 2022, SFCM through Opus 3 Moof tn2om JT3Effective December 10, 2022, SF
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Note 3 -  Availability of Financial Assets and Liquidity: 

SFCM’s financial assets available within one year of the June 30, 2022 year end for general 
expenditures were as follows: 
 
 Financial assets at year end: 
  Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash    $ 3,472,000 
  Accounts receivable, net    2,989,000 
  Contributions receivable, net    21,055,000 
  Trusts receivable    132,000 
  Investments    58,534,000 
 
 Total financial assets    86,182,000 
 

Less amounts not available to be used within one year: 
  Pledge receivables for capital campaign and projects     (14,262,000) 

  Pledge receivables for restricted projects     (526,000) 
  Pledge receivables for endowment     (1,054,000) 
  Trusts receivable for restricted purposes     (132,000) 
  Cash held for donor restricted purposes    (1,238,000) 
  Cash held for endowment    (675,000) 
  Investments held for endowment    (47,649,000) 
  Investments in non-liquid assets    (30,000) 
  Restricted cash    (123,000) 

Plus amounts available to be used within one year: 
    Purpose restrictions to be met in one year    905,000 

  Payout on endowment assets – spending draw    2,819,000 
 
  (61,965,000) 
 
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures 

over the next twelve months   $ 24,217,000 
 

SFCM regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual 
commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. SFCM 
has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, 
marketable debt and equity securities and a line of credit. See Note 10 for information about 
SFCM’s loan facilities that are intended for the construction of the new student residence hall 
and educational center. In addition, at June 30, 2022, SFCM had approximately $80,000 of 
board-designated endowments that, with the Board’s approval, could be made available for 
operations.  
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For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month 
period, SFCM considers all expenditures related to its ongoing mission related activities as 
well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general 
expenditures. Student loans receivable are not considered to be available to meet general 
expenditures because principal and interest on these loans are used solely to make new loans 
and are, therefore, not available to meet current operating needs. 

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, 
SFCM operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover 
general expenditures not covered by donor-restricted resources. Refer to the statement of cash 
flows which identifies the sources and uses of SFCM’s cash. 

 
Note 4 -  Notes Receivable: 

At June 30, 2022, notes receivable consisted of the following: 
 
    Perkins  
    Loans  
 
Notes receivable      $  517,000 
Less allowance for doubtful accounts: 

Beginning of year       (70,000) 
Decrease       32,000 

 
End of year       (38,000) 

 
Notes receivable, net      $  479,000 
 
 
Funds advanced for the Perkins Loan program by the Federal government of $412,000 at 
June 30, 2022 are ultimately refundable to the government and are classified as liabilities in 
the statement of financial position. Outstanding loans cancelled under the program result in a 
reduction of the funds available for loan and a decrease in the liability to the government. 
Loans are no longer allowed to be advanced to students under the program and collections on 
loans will be periodically remitted to the Federal government until the program is closed. 

The principal amount past due under the Perkins loan program was approximately $151,000 
at June 30, 2022. 
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Note 5 -  Contributions and Grants Receivable: 

Contributions and grants receivable are expected to be collected as follows at June 30: 
 
 2022 2021 
 
Within one year $ 11,371,000 $ 10,415,000 
One to five years   10,829,000  16,300,000 
Six to eight years   15,000   
 
   22,215,000  26,715,000 
 
Discount on multi-year contributions   (319,000)  (516,000) 
Allowance for uncollectible contributions  (841,000)  (1,039,000) 
 
Contributions and grants receivable, net $ 21,055,000 $ 25,160,000 
 

Receivables include approximately $14,262,000 for the capital campaign (Note 18), net of 
allowance and discount at June 30, 2022. See Note 16 for related party contribution 
receivables. 

 
Note 6 -  Investments: 

SFCM’s investments consisted of the following at June 30: 
 
  2022   2021  
 Fair Value  Cost Fair Value  Cost 
 
Cash and equivalents $ 940,000 $ 940,000 $ 327,000 $ 327,000 
Domestic equities and funds  27,103,000  24,726,000   35,271,000  27,533,000 
International mutual and 
  commingled trust funds  13,607,000  15,830,000  14,920,000  13,211,000 
Domestic fixed income funds  13,913,000  15,907,000  13,047,000  13,031,000 
International fixed income funds  2,696,000  2,987,000  2,811,000  2,797,000 
Partnerships  30,000  11,000  17,000  10,000 
 
   58,289,000  60,401,000  66,393,000  56,909,000 
Other investments: 
Real estate – interest  245,000  245,000  245,000  245,000 
Real estate – participation 

agreement      675,000  675,000 
 
  $ 58,534,000 $ 60,646,000 $ 67,313,000 $ 57,829,000 
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Total investment return for the year ended June 30, 2022 is comprised of net realized and 
unrealized loss of $11,396,000, dividends and interest income of $2,858,000, and investment 
fees of $242,000 which is reflected in operating and non-operating revenue in the statement 
of activities. 

On July 6, 2018, SFCM invested in real estate for the benefit of a faculty member. The 
transaction consists of two parts: 1) 30-year loan held by SFCM in the amount of $547,000 
included in notes receivable and 2) joint ownership of the property which includes an equity 
participation agreement with a cost basis of $675,000. The loan is collateralized by the 
property, bears an annual interest rate of 4%, and principal and interest are payable monthly 
to SFCM. On January 10, 2022, the Board of Trustees approved the sale of the 50% 
undivided interest in real property. The 50% undivided interest was sold for $800,726 on 
January 31, 2022, and the related note receivable was fully paid off. 

 
Note 7 -  Fair Value Measurements: 

The table below presents the assets and liabilities measured at fair value at June 30, 2022 on a 
recurring basis. 
 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV Total 
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SFCM uses the net asset value to determine the fair value of all the underlying investments 
which do not have readily determinable fair value. The following table lists investments by 
major category as of June 30, 2022: 

 
 # of  Unfunded Redemption Redemption 
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Land and building are pledged as collateral for the credit agreement (see Note 10). 

Books, furnishings and equipment includes $402,000 of Pentatone development and website 
intangible assets. 

Depreciation expense was approximately $4,971,000 and $2,549,000 for the years ended 
June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. 

Construction in progress, above, represents SFCM piano rebuilds, website, and security 
projects remaining to be completed. 

 
Note 9 -  Goodwill: 

Goodwill, as of June 30, 2022, was comprised of the following: 
  Estimated 
  Useful Life 
 
Goodwill $ 2,968,000 10 years 
Accumulated amortization   (445,000)   
 
  $ 2,523,000   

 
Note 10 -  Credit Agreement: 

On June 28, 2018, SFCM entered into loan ag
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Series B bears interest at LIBOR Index Rate plus 1.5% per annum with a minimum rate of 
2.5% (3.09514% as of June 30, 2022), payable monthly. It has a maturity date of June 1, 
2024. As of June 30, 2022, $14,000,000 was outstanding on the loan. On December 29, 2020, 
SFCM and FRB signed an amendment to the loan that deferred interest payments on the loan 
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Future minimum principal payments on the outstanding Series A loan as of June 30, 2022 
(including deferred interest) are as follows: 
 
 Year Ending June 30: 
 2023   $ 1,486,000 
 2024 1,680,000 
 2025 1,755,000 
 2026 4,133,000 
 2027     1,933,000 
 Thereafter    64,428,000 
 
    $ 75,415,000 
 

Future minimum principal payments on the outstanding Series B loan as of June 30, 2022 
(including deferred interest) are as follows: 
 
 Year ending June 30: 
 2023   $ 9,000,000 
 2024 5,000,000 
  
    $ 14,000,000 
 

Future minimum principal payments on the outstanding Series C loan as of June 30, 2022 
(including deferred interest) are as follows: 
 
 Year ending June 30: 
 2023   $ 966,000 
 2024 4,000,000 
 2025    2,377,000 
  
    $ 7,343,000 
 

Note 11 -  Retirement Plans: 

Employees of SFCM are covered under the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association and 
College Retirement Equity Fund Retirement Plan, a defined-contribution plan. Contributions 
to the Plan are made by the employees and SFCM matches up to 5% of employee’s eligible 
earnings. SFCM contributed approximately $403,000 for the year ended June 30, 2022.  
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With respect to certain employees, SFCM contributes to a multiemployer pension plan for 
employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement (Note 12). This plan is not 
administered by SFCM and contributions are determined in accordance with provisions of 
negotiated labor contracts. The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (The 
Act) significantly increased the pension responsibilities of participating employers. Under the 
provisions of The Act, if the plan terminates or SFCM withdraws, SFCM could be subject to 
a substantial “withdrawal liability.” Management has no intention of undertaking any action 
which could subject SFCM to this obligation. The total pension expense related to these 
employees was approximately $133,000 for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

The Company has a 401(k) plan which covers substantially all of the employees of the 
Company. The Company made discretionary contributions of $403,000 for the year ended 
June 30, 2022. 

 
Note 12 -  Multiemployer Pension Plan: 

The multiemployer defined benefit pension plan is under the terms of collective-bargaining 
agreements that cover its union-represented employees which are approximating 5.3% of 
total full-time faculty and staff of SFCM at June 30, 2022. The risks of participating in these 
multiemployer plans are different from single-employer plans in the following aspects:  

1. Assets contributed to the multiemployer plan by one employer may be used to provide 
benefits to employees of other participating employers.  

2. If a participating employer stops contributing to the plan, the unfunded obligations of the 
plan may be borne by the remaining participating employers.  

3. If SFCM chooses to stop participating in some of its multiemployer plans, SFCM may be 
required to pay those plans an amount based on the underfunded status of the plan, 
referred to as a withdrawal liability.  

SFCM’s participation in this plan for the annual period ended December 31, 2021, is outlined 
in the table below. The “EIN/Pension Plan Number” column provides the Employer 
Identification Number (EIN) and the three-digit plan number. The most recent Pension 
Protection Act (PPA) zone status available in 2022 and 2021 is for the plan years ending in 
2021 and 2020, respectively. The zone status is based on information that SFCM received 
from the plan. Among other factors, plans in the red zone are generally less than 65% funded, 
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  Expiration Date 
     FIP/RP  Date of 
    Pension Protection Status The SFCM Collective 
   EIN/Pension Act Zone Status Pending or Contributions Bargaining 

 Pension Fund Plan Number 2021 2020 Implemented 2022 2021 Agreement 
 
Stationary Engineers Local 94-6118939/ 
39 Trust Funds 001 Green Green N/A $ 133,000 $ 97,000 8/31/2023 

 
There have been no other significant changes that affect the comparability of 2022 and 2021 
contributions.  

SFCM has not received information from the plans’  administrators to determine its share of 
unfunded vested benefits. SFCM does not, however, anticipate withdrawal from the plan, nor 
is SFCM aware of any expected plan terminations. 

SFCM provided less than 1% of the total contributions to the plan during 2022 or 2021, the 
date of the plan’s most recently available annual reports. Additionally, there were no 
surcharges in effect for any portions of the plan. 

 
Note 13 -  Postretirement Health Benefit Plan: 

SFCM adopted an unfunded noncontributory postretirement health benefit plan effective July 
1, 1997. All qualifying employees will receive a fixed benefit of the cost of health insurance 
premiums for the individual at age 65 and beyond under the plan. Effective May 1, 2010, the 
Plan’s service requirement for benefit eligibility was changed from 10 years to 20 years. The 
valuation of the accumulated benefit obligation and accrued benefit costs are as follows: 

Accumulated benefit obligation at beginning of year   $ 4,874,000 
Service cost    285,000 
Interest cost    135,000 
Actuarial gain    (1,943,000) 
Benefits paid    (73,000) 
Participant contribution    5,000 

 
Accumulated benefit obligation at end of year   $ 3,283,000 
 
Unfunded status of the plan at end of year   $ 3,283,000 
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The benefits expected to be paid from SFCM’s noncontributory postretirement health benefit 
plan in each of the next five years, and in aggregate for the five years thereafter are as 
follows: 
 
 Year Ending June 30, 
 2023 $ 86,000 
 2024  96,000 
 2025  107,000 
 2026  118,000 
 2027  130,000 
 Thereafter  815,000 
 
Total   $ 1,352,000 
 
 
Weighted average assumptions as of June 30, 2022: 
 

Discount Rate  4.46% 

SFCM’s projected medical cost trend rate related to its noncontributory postretirement health 
benefit plan for 2023 is 6% (Hartford/Kaiser). The assumed medical cost trend rate is 
expected to gradually decrease in subsequent years to 4.5% in 2043 and thereafter. 

 
Note 14 -  Concentrations of Risk: 

Financial instruments, which potentially subject SFCM to credit risk, consist primarily of 
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Note 15 -  Net Assets: 

Net assets consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

  2022  
    With Donor Restrictions 

 Without Donor  Purpose &Time Restrictions   2021 
 Restrictions  Restrictions in Perpetuity Total Total 
 
Endowment: 

Quasi-endowment funds $ 80,000     $ 80,000 $ 104,000 
 

True endowment funds: 
General purpose   $ (573,000) $ 8,897,000  8,323,000  9,950,000 
Scholarship    (3,749,000)  35,527,000  31,778,000  34,676,000 
Faculty support    (461,000)  8,620,000  8,159,000  9,746,000 
Other program support    (7,000)  977,000  970,000  1,163,000 
Retirement of 

indebtedness    6,000  180,000  186,000  223,000 
 

True endowment funds    (4,784,000)  54,201,000  49,417,000  55,758,000 
 

Total endowment funds  80,000  (4,784,000)  54,201,000  49,497,000  55,862,000 
 

Other 179,776,000  1,765,000   181,541,000 175,137,000 
 

Total net assets $ 179,856,000 $ (3,019,000) $ 54,201,000 $ 231,038,000 $ 230,999,000 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions for purpose and time at June 30, 2022 are as follows: 
 
Time restriction   $  855,000 
Other projects & programs    910,000 
 
   $  1,765,000 
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In July 2018, SFCM entered into a real estate transaction with a faculty member (see Note 6). 

 
Note 17 -  Commitment and Contingencies: 

a. Operating Leases 

SFCM leases equipment, parking and other facilities under non-cancelable leases, which 
expire at various dates through 2028. 

Future minimum lease payments for all operating leases in excess of one year as of June 
30, 2022, are as follows: 

 Year Ending 
 June 30: 
 2023 $ 132,000 
 2024  132,000 
 2025  132,000 
 2026  132,000 
 2027  132,000 
     Thereafter  22,000 
 
 Total $ 682,000 
 

b. Other 

SFCM receives funds from and administers various federal government funded programs 
which are subject to audit by the cognizant governmental agencies. SFCM management 
believes that the outcome of any such audits will not have a significant effect on the 
financial position or results of activities of SFCM. 

 
Note 18 -  Capital Campaign: 

SFCM embarked on a capital campaign for a new student residence hall. The facility provides 
the physical capacity necessary to sustain a world-class professional educational 
environment. The building houses the majority of students, furnished practice rooms and 
includes social and study spaces. It also features a street-level café, recital halls, a recording 
studio, and housing for guest artists and scholars as well as 28 residential rental units. The 
building was substantially complete at June 30, 2021. See Notes 5 and 10 for additional 
information on the campaign contributions, and financing arrangements. 
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